

No. 21-1333

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF INTERNET INFRASTRUCTURE  
COALITION; CPANEL, LLC; IDENTITY DIGITAL  
INC.; TEXAS.NET, INC.; AND TUCOWS INC.  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DISMISSAL OF  
THE WRIT AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED**

—◆—

ANDREW P. BRIDGES  
*Counsel of Record*  
TODD R. GREGORIAN  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
801 California Street  
Mountain View, California 94041  
abridges@fenwick.com  
(415) 875-2389

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Section 230(c)(1) Protects a Wide Variety of Providers and Users of Interactive Computer Services.....	9
A. The Law Concerns a Myriad of Interactive Computer Services, Not Just “Big Tech” or Social Media .....	9
B. The Law Equally Protects Individual Users of Online Services .....	12
II. These Amici Provide Essential Infrastructure Services to Run the Internet, and They—And the Public—Depend upon a Free and Open Internet.....	13
III. For over 25 Years, Consistent Application of §230(c)(1) Has Fostered Extraordinary Growth of Public Engagement and Empowerment Through Communications Technologies and Services .....	14
IV. Section 230(c)(1) Extends Protection Far Beyond the Defamation Context, and Correct Statutory Analysis Does Not Require Beneficiaries to Resemble Publishers.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. So-called “Targeted Recommendations” Are Inherent in Interactive Computer Services and Do Not Invalidate Protection Under §230(c)(1) .....	21
VI. Artful Pleading to Distinguish Trans- missions of Information from Features Inherent in the Transmissions Cannot Properly Deny Protection of §230(c)(1) to Interactive Computer Services.....	25
VII. Proposed New Exceptions to §230(c)(1)’s Protection Are Unworkable .....	26
VIII. Proposed New Exceptions to §230(c)(1)’s Protection Conflict with This Court’s Jurisprudence .....	30
IX. Against a Background of Uniform Judicial Interpretations of §230(c)(1) and Heated Political Debates About It, a New Policy Direction Should Come from Congress, Not This Court.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Banaian v. Bascom</i> , 281 A.3d 975 (N.H. 2022) .....	12
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 20
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006).....	12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>superseded in part by statute on other grounds as stated in RLI Ins. Co. v. Lagan Eng’g Env’t Surveying &amp; Landscape Architecture, D.P.C.</i> , 834 F. App’x 362 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Bauer v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 641 (E.D. Wis. 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-3207 (7th Cir. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	17
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, &amp; Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Craft Beer Stellar, LLC v. Glassdoor, Inc.</i> , No. 18-10510-FDS, 2018 WL 5505247 (D. Mass. Oct. 17, 2018).....	18
<i>Demetriades v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 294 (2014).....	17
<i>Directory Assistants, Inc. v. Supermedia, LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	12
<i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).....	20
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Donato v. Moldow</i> , 865 A.2d 711 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	12
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021) .....	32, 33
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Hy Cite Corp. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, LLC</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	18
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.Com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Jane Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Lansing v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 980 N.E.2d 630 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	17
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 13 (2020) (statement of Thomas, J.).....	32
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Phan v. Pham</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 323 (2010).....	13
<i>Poole v. Tumblr, Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 637 (D. Conn. 2019).....	19
<i>Shared.com v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-02366-RS, 2022 WL 4372349 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2022).....	18
<i>Sony Corporation of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	30, 31
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 20
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	15
15 U.S.C. §6501(6).....	10
17 U.S.C. §114(j)(7) .....	23
17 U.S.C. §§512(c)(1)(C), 512(c)(3), 512(g).....	29
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1) .....	2-9, 11-26, 29, 30, 32, 33
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(2).....	8, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. §230(f)(2).....	7, 9, 23, 25, 29
47 U.S.C. §230(f)(4).....	23, 29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cloudflare, <i>What is a packet header?</i> , <a href="https://www.cloudflare.com/learning/network-layer/what-is-a-packet/#:~:text=A%20packet%20header%20is%20a,contents%2C%20origin%2C%20and%20destination">https://www.cloudflare.com/learning/network-layer/what-is-a-packet/#:~:text=A%20packet%20header%20is%20a,contents%2C%20origin%2C%20and%20destination</a> (last visited Jan. 16, 2023) .....	26
Cloudflare, <i>What is the network layer?</i> , <a href="https://www.cloudflare.com/learning/network-layer/what-is-the-network-layer/">https://www.cloudflare.com/learning/network-layer/what-is-the-network-layer/</a> (last visited Jan. 16, 2023) .....	10
Ashley Johnson and Daniel Castro, <i>The Exceptions to Section 230: How Have the Courts Interpreted Section 230?</i> (Feb. 2021), <a href="https://www2.itif.org/2021-230-report-2.pdf">https://www2.itif.org/2021-230-report-2.pdf</a> .....	18
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> §113 (5th ed. 1984) .....	20
Bradley Mitchell, <i>What Internet and Network Backbones Do</i> , Lifewire (June 6, 2020), <a href="https://www.lifewire.com/definition-of-backbone-817777">https://www.lifewire.com/definition-of-backbone-817777</a> .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §577 (A. L. Inst. 1977) .....	20
1 Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> §4:17 (2d ed. 2022) .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
University of Texas at Austin Center for Media Engagement, <i>Comment Section Survey Across 20 News Sites</i> (Jan. 12, 2017), <a href="https://mediaengagement.org/research/comment-&lt;br/&gt;section-survey-across-20-news-sites/">https://mediaengagement.org/research/comment- section-survey-across-20-news-sites/</a> .....	12
